

No. 23-1565
ORAL ARGUMENT SCHEDULED FOR MARCH 4, 2024

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

JAMES HARPER,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

DANIEL I. WERFEL, in his official capacity as Commissioner of the Internal
Revenue Service; INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE;
JOHN DOE IRS AGENTS 1-10,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the U.S. District Court
for the District of New Hampshire
No. 1:20-cv-00771-JL; Judge Joseph N. Laplante

PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

Richard A. Samp
First Circuit Bar No. 19778
Sheng Li
NEW CIVIL LIBERTIES ALLIANCE
1225 19th Street NW, Suite 450
Washington, DC 20036
202-869-5210
rich.samp@ncla.legal
sheng.li@ncla.legal

January 31, 2024

Counsel for Appellant

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTRODUCTION	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. HARPER HAS STATED A CLAIM UNDER THE FOURTH AMENDMENT.....	3
A. The Third-Party Doctrine Does Not Apply to Property-Based Fourth Amendment Claims	4
B. The Third-Party Doctrine Does Not Apply to IRS’s Dragnet Surveillance	9
C. <i>Powell</i> Factors Do Not Authorize Sweeping Collection of Millions of Transaction Records	13
II. HARPER HAS STATED A CLAIM FOR VIOLATION OF 26 U.S.C. § 7609(f) ...	14
A. The Administrative Procedure Act Creates an Express Right of Action to Enforce § 7609(f).....	14
B. The Complaint Adequately Alleges IRS’s Non-Compliance with § 7609(f)’s Three Requirements	17
1. IRS Failed to Identify an “Ascertainable” Group	18
2. IRS Did Not Show that the Group It Identified Has Failed to Pay Its Taxes	20
3. The Information IRS Sought from Coinbase Was Readily Available from Other Sources.....	21

Page

III. HARPER HAS STATED A CLAIM UNDER THE FIFTH AMENDMENT FOR
VIOLATION OF HIS PROCEDURAL DUE PROCESS RIGHTS 24

CONCLUSION..... 29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Bennett v. Spear</i> , 520 U.S. 154 (1997).....	15
<i>Carpenter v. United States</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2206 (2018).....	1, 4, 7, 10, 13
<i>Florida v. Jardines</i> , 569 U.S. 1 (2013).....	5, 6
<i>FTC v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 264 U.S. 298 (1924).....	3, 11, 14
<i>Katz v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 347 (1967).....	5, 9
<i>Lexmark Int’l, Inc. v. Static Control Components, Inc.</i> , 572 U.S. 118 (2014).....	16
<i>Mathews v. Eldridge</i> , 424 U.S. 319 (1976).....	26, 27
<i>Nixon v. Administrator of General Services</i> , 433 U.S. 425 (1977).....	25
<i>Payne v. Taslimi</i> , 998 F.3d 648 (4th Cir. 2021).....	25
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980).....	4
<i>Riley v. California</i> , 573 U.S. 373 (2014).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Smith v. Berryhill</i> , 139 S. Ct. 1765 (2019).....	17
<i>Smith v. Maryland</i> , 442 U.S. 735 (1979).....	4, 7, 10
<i>Snitko v. United States</i> , ___ F.4th ___, 2024 WL 237732 (9th Cir. Jan. 23, 2024)	8
<i>Taylor v. City of Saginaw</i> , 922 F.3d 328 (6th Cir. 2019).....	6, 9
<i>Tiffany Fine Arts, Inc. v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 310 (1985).....	14

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Coinbase, Inc.</i> (“Coinbase III”), No. 3:17-cv-01431, 2017 WL 5890052 (N.D. Cal., Nov. 28, 2017)	3, 11
<i>United States v. Gertner</i> , 65 F.3d 963 (1st Cir. 1995)	14, 16
<i>United States v. Jones</i> , 565 U.S. 400 (2012).	1, 4, 5
<i>United States v. Knotts</i> , 460 U.S. 276 (1983).	6, 11
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 425 U.S. 435 (1976).	1, 5, 7, 10, 11, 13
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 379 U.S. 48 (1964).	4, 13, 14
<i>United States v. Warshak</i> , 631 F.3d 266 (6th Cir. 2010).	9
<i>Vega-Rodriguez v. Puerto Rico Tel. Co.</i> , 110 F.3d 174 (1st Cir. 1997)	24, 25
<i>Whalen v. Roe</i> , 429 U.S. 589 (1977).	24

Statutes and Constitutional Provisions:

U.S. Const., amend. IV	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const., amend. V (Due Process Clause).	<i>passim</i>
Administrative Procedure Act (APA).	14, 15, 16, 17
5 U.S.C. § 551(13)	15
5 U.S.C. § 704	15, 16
26 U.S.C. § 7602.	14
26 U.S.C. § 7609.	17
26 U.S.C. § 7609(f).	<i>passim</i>

	Page(s)
26 U.S.C. § 7609(f)(1)	18
26 U.S.C. § 7609(f)(2)	20, 21
26 U.S.C. § 7609(f)(3)	21, 22, 23
26 U.S.C. § 7609(h)(2)	17

Miscellaneous:

GAO, <i>Security of Taxpayer Information: IRS Needs to Address Critical Safeguard Weaknesses</i> (Aug. 2023)	28
Kerr, <i>The Case for the Third-Party Doctrine</i> , 107 Mich. L. Rev. 561 (2009)	4
ProPublica, <i>The Secret IRS Files: Trove of Never-Before-Seen Records Reveal How Wealthiest Avoid Income Tax</i> (June 8, 2021)	28
H.R.Rep. 94-658, 1975 WL 12389 (Leg. Hist.), (1975)	19-20
H.R.Rep. 116-39(I), 2019 WL 1649873 (2019)	23
Fed.R.Civ.P. 12(b)(6)	17
